

NO. 18-3057

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellee	)	Appellate Court No. 18-3057
	)	
v.	)	Appeal from the United States
	)	District Court for the Western
JONATHAN WOODS	)	District of Arkansas
	)	
Defendant/Appellant	)	Honorable Timothy Brooks
	)	

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Arkansas  
The Honorable Timothy Brooks, Presiding  
District Court No. 5:17-cr-50010 TLB

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

PATRICK J. BENCA  
Bar Number 99020  
*Counsel for Appellant*  
1311 Broadway  
Little Rock, AR 72202  
(501) 353-0024  
PJBenca@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED WOODS’ MOTION TO DISMISS DUE TO THE INTENTIONAL DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE BY THE GOVERNMENT’S LEAD AGENT..... 14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION IN LIMINE BARRING ANY EVIDENCE OF THE DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE. ....28

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED WOODS’ MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE .....36

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED WOODS’ MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED UPON IMPROPER *EX PARTE* CONTACT WITH THE JURY .....42

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED WOODS’ MOTION TO DISQUALIFY .....45

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....52

ADDENDUM ..... ADD 1

    Judgment ..... ADD 1

    Order Denying Disqualification ..... ADD 8

    Opinion Denying Motion to Dismiss ..... ADD 34

    Order Denying Motion to Dismiss ..... ADD 80

    Order Granting Government Motion in Limine ..... ADD 82

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Youngblood*,  
488 U.S. 51 (1988)..... 16

*California v. Trombetta*,  
467 U.S. 479 (1984)..... 22

*County Court of Ulster County v. Allen*,  
442 U.S. 140 (1979)..... 29

*Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co.*,  
250 U.S. 76 (1919)..... 43

*Giglio v. United States*,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... 24

*Hooker v. Story*,  
159 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 46

*Illinois v. Fisher*,  
540 U.S. 544 (2004)..... 21

*In re Kan. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys.*,  
85 F.3d 1353 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 46

*Kelley v. Burton*,  
No. 2:18-CV-11161, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73330  
(E.D. Mich. May 1, 2019)) ..... 23

*Kyles v. Whitley*,  
514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 23

*Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.*,  
486 U.S. 847 (1988)..... 46

<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	46
<i>McGowan v. Christiansen</i> , 353 F.Supp. 3d 662 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....	23
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	8,46
<i>People v. Unger</i> , 749 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. App. Ct. 2008).....	31
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 356 F.2d 709 (8th Cir. 1966) .....	8,44
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	8,44,45
<i>Sentis Grp., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8,46
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 583 (1927).....	43
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Swift Transp. Co. of Ariz., LLC v. Angulo</i> , 716 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	8,29, 30
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964).....	37
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966).....	15
<i>United States v. Bohl</i> , 25 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	8,18,19

<i>United States v. Bugh</i> , 701 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Chase Alone Iron Eyes</i> , 367 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , No. 8:12CR342, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56411 (D. Neb. Apr. 22, 2014).....	30
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 45 F.3d 1247 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 938 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	18,19
<i>United States v. Deaner</i> , 1 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Femia</i> , 9 F.3d 990 (1st Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 435 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 608 F. App'x 783 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 963 F.2d 708 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. Glick</i> , 463 F.2d 491 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	45
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 191 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Heron</i> , 564 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	8,37,38

<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 548 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 729 F. App'x 181 (3d Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 855 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kuehne</i> , 547 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>United States v. Marchesani</i> , 457 F.2d 1291 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	32
<i>United States v. McClellon</i> , 260 F.Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....	23
<i>United States v. McKie</i> , 951 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Munnerlyn</i> , 202 F. App'x 91 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>United States v. Mubayyid</i> , 658 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Mendez-Ortiz</i> , 810 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	31
<i>United States v. Olivares</i> , 843 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ronder</i> , 639 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	45
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 954 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	20



<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 771 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>United States v. Thurmon</i> , 368 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>United States v. Tyerman</i> 701 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	8,16,20,22,28,30
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 625 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	16,20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 576 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	8,38,39,40
<i>United States v. Zaragoza-Moreira</i> , 780 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8,16,18,19
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1982).....	45

**Statutes/Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 1010 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1519 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 455 .....	45,46
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) .....	7

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43..... 43

**Miscellaneous**

2 John H. Wigmore, Evidence § 276 (James H. Chadbourn rev. 1979)..... 31
